                   September 16, 2017 B.04
AA SERIES (1 x 1 Package)
Up to 10 Watt DC-DC Converter
FEATURES
 Industry standard footprint (1 inch X 1 inch)
 Regulated Outputs, Fixed Switching
Frequency
 Up to 87 % Efficiency

 Industrial applications
 Battery operated equipment
AVAILABLE OPTIONS
 Customizable output voltages
 CE Mark 2004/108/EC certification
 UL60950-1, EN60950-1, and IEC60950-1 safety
Contact DATEL for other series of in 1" x 1" footprint, 4:1 Input Ranges, Cost Saving,
Lower Power, different output voltage, etc.
Block Diagram
Page 1 of 17
                   September 16, 2017 B.04
AA SERIES (1 x 1 Package)
Up to 10 Watt DC-DC Converter
MODEL DESIGNATIONS
.MODEL NUMBER INPUT VOLTAGE OUTPUT VOLTAGE OUTPUT CURRENT MAX EFFICIENCY % LOAD REGULATION OPTIONS
AA5S3.3-2.5 4.7-9 VDC 3.3VDC 2.5 A 87 ± 0.2 % S
AA5S5-2 4.7-9 VDC 5.0 VDC 2 A 87 ± 0.2 % S
AA5S12-0.83 4.7-9 VDC 12 VDC 0.833 A 87 ± 0.2 % S
AA5S15-0.66 4.7-9 VDC 15 VDC 0.666 A 87 ± 0.2 % S
AA5D5-1 4.7-9 VDC ±5.0 VDC ±1 A 85 ± 1 % S
AA5D12-0.41 4.7-9 VDC ±12 VDC ±0.41 A 87 ± 1 % S
AA5D15-0.33 18-36 VDC ±15 VDC ±0.33 A 87 ± 1 % S
AA12S3.3-2.5 9-18 VDC 3.3VDC 2.5 A 82 ± 0.2 % S
AA12S5-2 9-18 VDC 5.0 VDC 2 A 85 ± 0.2 % S
AA12S12-0.83 9-18 VDC 12 VDC 0.833 A 87 ± 0.2 % S
AA12S15-0.66 9-18 VDC 15 VDC 0.666 A 87 ± 0.2 % S
AA12D5-1 9-18 VDC ±5.0 VDC ±1 A 85 ± 1 % S
AA12D12-0.41 9-18 VDC ±12 VDC ±0.41 A 87 ± 1 % S
AA12D15-0.33 18-36 VDC ±15 VDC ±0.33 A 87 ± 1 % S
AA24S3.3-2.5 18-36 VDC 3.3VDC 2.5 A 82 ± 0.2 % S
AA24S5-2 18-36 VDC 5.0 VDC 2 A 85 ± 0.2 % S
AA24S12-0.83 18-36 VDC 12 VDC 0.833 A 87 ± 0.2 % S
AA24S15-0.66 18-36 VDC 15 VDC 0.666 A 87 ± 0.2 % S
AA24D5-1 18-36 VDC ±5.0 VDC 1 A 85 ± 1 % S
AA24D12-0.41 18-36 VDC ±12 VDC ±0.41 A 87 ± 1 % S
AA24D15-0.33 18-36 VDC ±15 VDC ±0.33 A 87 ± 1 % S
AA48S3.3-2.5 36-75VDC 3.3 VDC 2.5 A 81 ± 0.2 % S
AA485S5-2 36-75VDC 5 VDC 2 A 85 ± 0.2 % S
AA48S12-0.83 36-75VDC 12 VDC 0.83 A 87 ± 0.2 % S
AA48S15-0.66 36-75VDC 15 VDC 0.66A 87 ± 0.1 % S
AA48D5-1 36-75VDC ±5.0 VDC 1 A 85 ± 1 % S
AA48D12-0.41 36-75VDC ±12 VDC ±0.41 A 87 ± 1 % S
AA48D15-0.33 36-75VDC ±15 VDC ±0.33 A 87 ± 1 % S
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MODEL Min. Typical Max. Units
Input Voltage
Continuous DC
5Vin
12Vin
24Vin
4.7
9
18
9
18
36 Volts
48Vin 36  75
Transient 100ms, DC
5Vin
12Vin
24Vin
12
25
50 Volts
48Vin   100
Operating Ambient Temperature Derating, Above 51℃ All -40  +85 ℃
Case Temperature  All   +105 ℃
Storage Temperature  All -55  +125 ℃
Input / Output Isolation Voltage 1 minute All   1500 Volts
Page 2 of 17
                   September 16, 2017 B.04
AA SERIES (1 x 1 Package)
Up to 10 Watt DC-DC Converter
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Note: All specifications are typical at nominal input, full load at 25℃ unless otherwise noted
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MODEL Min. Typical Max. Units